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Free Will Baptists 

• Mission Statement· 
• 

The Florida State Association of Fi:ee Will Baptists 
is a fellowship of Christian believers, united to 
extend the witness of Christ and the building of 
His Church in the State of Florida and throughout 
the world. 

• 

The purpose of the Florida State Association of Free 
Will Baptists is to promote fellowship among 
Florida Free Will Baptists and to provide 
opportunity for our churches to accomplish 
cooperatively what they cannot do individually. 

God is calling the Florida State Association of Free 
Will Baptists to obey His Great Commandment 
(Luke I 0:27) and fulfill His Great Commission 
(Matthew 28:18-20) through: 

•The Exaltation of Jesus Christ 
(I John 4:24, I Corinthians I 0:31) 
•The Evangelization of the Lost 

(Mark I6:15, Acts 1:8) 
•The Establishment of Biblical Churches 

(Acts 2:42-47, 16:5) 
•The Equipping of the Saints 

(Ephesians 4:11-I3, II Timothy 2:2) 
•The Edification ofthe Body of Christ 

(Ephesians 4: I5-I6, Hebrews I 0:24-25) 
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Moderator 

Assistant Moderator . 

Clerk 

Assistant Clerk 
• 

Treasurer 

Assistant Treasurer 

• 

Tim Owen 
1863 Duncan Community Rd. 
Chipley, FL 32428 
(tk4js@wfeca.net) 

David Womack 
19280 NE S.R. 69 
Blountstown, FLL 32424 
(Dmack@Digitalexp.com) 

Randy Bryant 
2156 54th Avenue 

·· Vero Beach, FL 32966 
( dbryant4@compuserve.com) 

Pat Portervent 
1107 E. Camellia Drive 
Brandon, FL 33510 
(FFWBC@IJ.net) 

' 850-638-1904 

850-674-4907 

. 772-567-1956 
1-800-805-8797 

813-681-1604 

Tom Collins 863-967-8135 
2248 Palm View Circle (Chipley) 850-638-2473 
Auburndale, FL 33823 
( cpafsu@aol.com) 

NonnHansen 
1129 SE 32nd Avenue 
Ocala, FL 34471-2828 
(nhansen@hitter.net) 
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Central - Jimmy Aldridge 
Citrus- Kenny Thompkins 
Greater St. John's- Howard McNeal 
Hispanic- Jose Rodriguez 
Indian River - Sam Lucky 

• 

,4a&tbt,9. 
2003 - Katie Owen 
2004 - Leroy Cutler · 
2005 - Randy Brooks 

Liberty West Florida- Thomas Porter 
Salem - Donnie Hussey . 

1f~~wut 
2003 - Charlie Elliott 
2004 - David Baker 
2005 -Dave Buck 
2006 - Kellie McNeal 
2007 - Danny Conn 

South Florida - John Her! III 
West Florida- R. C. Wiggins 
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2003 - Ron Draper 
2004 - Dave Thomas 
2005 -David Womack 
2006 - Bob Johnson 
2007 - Steve Berry 

';i/DHte ~ ~wut . 
2003 - Jose Rodriguez 
2004 - Jim Christian · . 

· 2005 - Kevin Flannagin 
2006 - Tom Collins 
2007 - Percy Cunningham 
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Kevin Flannagin 
James Elmore 
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David Womack 

';ilt4WUeat 
2003 - Bertha Turner 
2004 - Thomas Porter 
2005 - Robert Owen 
2006 - Ernest Owen 
2007 - Thelma Wiggins 
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Functions of Committees 

Planning Committee: The Planning Committee consists of the 
Moderator, Treasurer, and Chairman of each Board, and Executive 
Secretary reports to the Executive Committee. The 
responsibilities of the Planning Committee are to make 
intermediate and long-ranged plans for State ministries; coordinate 
the efforts of the Missions, Youth, and Christian Education 
ministries; to plan the State Association theme and speakers; and 
to handle any items of review given by the Executive committee 
or the State Body. 

Steering Committee: The Steering Committee consists of the 
Moderator, Clerk, Chairman ·of the Youth Board, and the President 
of Florida Women Active for Christ. Others may be appointed by 
the Moderator on a special need basis. It exists for the purpose of 

. coordinating our annual State Meeting. The responsibilities for 
this committee shall be: to negotiate with the various locations 
concerning rates and arrangements and to recommend locations to 
the State body; to work with the various Convention Bureaus to 
secure sites; to make site inspections when necessary; to set and 
approve the catering contracts for meeting rooms and meal 
functions with the host hotel; to coordinate the meeting times and 
room specifications for each session; to set the schedule for the 
State Meeting; to coordinate the registration process for the State 
Meeting; and to be the on-site liaison for hotel staff. 

. Budget Committee: The Budget Committee consists of three 
members of the Executive Committee appointed by the Moderator, 
one year in advance. The State Treasurer serves as an ex-officio 
member. The responsibility of this committee is to analyze and 
compile the State's General Fund budget. Budget requests will be 
submitted in writing. A representative will be available from 
Florida standing boards and commissions to provide information 
to the committee. The Executive Secretary will present his 
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operating expenses and the Coordinator expense. Direction from 
the State Moderator concerning administrative items will be 

· provided. The Budget Committee has the authority to request 
additional information in compiling the budget. This budget will 
be presented to the Executive Committee for approval and 
recommendation to the State Body for final approval. 

Auditing Committee: The Auditing Committee is composed of 
three members which shall be elected for three year terms on a 
rotating basis, so that one new member shall be elected annually. 
Members of the auditing committee may not be members of any 
standing board or committee. They are to review financial 
documents to determine that the Treasurer's reports of each board 
and the State Association clearly reflects the financial activity for 
the year. 

Promotional Team Concept: 

The Executive Secretary - He is tasked with being the 
point man, representing the state ministries, not necessarily the 
office, to our associations and churches. He also co-ordinates the 
other positions. This part time position requiring two dates a 
month to be traveling. 

The Bookstore Manager - He is tasked with maintaining 
and promoting the state library and promoting and handling 
Sunday School orders and relating items . 

. 

· The Editor of the Coordinator - He is tasked with 
delegating articles to be written and compiling the content of the 
state newsletter in whatever time period and manner publishe.d. 
He may or may not be tasked with actual layout and printingj)us 
could lead to a fourth area which would become the Media 
Coordinator for all three of these positions (to handle their 
perspective promotions and graphic design and printing) or he 
may consider delegating this to the Media Commission. 
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Minutes of the Fifty-Eighth Annual Session 
ofthe ... 

Florida State Association of Free will Baptists 

The fifty-eighth annual session of the Florida State 
Association of Free Will Baptists convened at the 

Jacksonville Marriott in Jacksonville, Florida. The joint 
meeting of the State Association, the Florida Women 

Active for Christ, and the Florida Youth Conference met on 
May 8-I I, 2002. The theme of the meeting was 

"Solid Ground in a Shaky World" . 

The Worship Service opened with congregational singing 
led by Danny Conn. Jack Cowart, who presided over the 
service, welcomed the body and ·Kevin Flannagin led in 
prayer. Clerk Randy Bryant called the session to order and 
introduced our Moderator, Rev. Tim Owen. Rev. Owen 
encouraged the Body to take an active part in the activities 
of this year's State Meeting. 

The congregation sang "He's Been So Good To Me" and 
then prayer was offered on behalf of David Gibbs, Sr., the 
father of Dr. David Gibbs, Jr., who was to be our scheduled 
speaker. Special music was provided by Steve and Cindy 
Berry and Randy and Sandra Jackson. They Sang ''Show 
Me The Cross". 
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Dr. David Gibbs III of the Christian Law Association was 
the speaker for the evening. He spoke on the subject 

· "The Battle For The Gospel". "Wherever He Leads", was 
sung and several responded at the altar for prayer. 

Announcements followed and our Moderator named the 
Committee on Committees and the Credentials Committee. 
The Committee on Committees is made up of: Victor 
Sedar, Reggie Palmer, and Sonny Thomas. The Credentials 
Committee consists of Kenny Thompkins, Mike Welsh, and 
Lee Craddock. 

Sonny Thomas dismissed the service in prayer. 

Thursday, May 9, 2002 8:30 a.m. 

The morning's session was opened with the congregation 
singing, "I Love To Tell The Story". Prayer was offered by 
Lamont Crawford. Jack Cowart presided over these 
sessions and Dr. David Gibbs III of the Christian Law 
Association conducted seminars dealing with the church 
and its legal matters. 

The Annual FW AC Missions Luncheon was held during the 
noon hour with Lea Edgemon as the speaker. 

Thursday, Business Session 1:30 p.m. 

The Business Session was called to order by our Moderator, 
Rev. Tim Owen who then led us in prayer. 
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MSC to receive a partial report from the Credentials 
Committee and seat the standing delegates. 
(M-Welsh S-Christian) 

MSC to seat the Associational and local church delegates. 
(M-Aldridge S-Conn) 

MSC to accept the report of the Committee on 
Committees presented by Victor Sedar. 
(M-Sedar S-Conn) 

The Resolutions Committee will consist of Ron Draper, 
Kevin Flannigan, and Donnie Hussey. : 

The Nominating Committee will consist of Randy Brooks, 
David Baker, and Dave Thomas. 

MSC to receive the partial report of the Executive 
Committee. (M-Bryant S-Lucky) 

MSC to receive the report from our State Treasurer, Tom 
Collins. (M-Collins S-Womack) 

MSC to receive the report from the Executive Secretary, 
David Williford. This report also included the 
Resource Office and The Coordinator. 
(M-Williford S-Lucky) 

MSC to receive the report from the Youth Board as 
presented by Danny Conn. (M-Conn S-Sedar) 
The Youth Board presented Jim Christian, 
Chairman of the Mission Board, a check for 
$1,000.00 for Mission Shares. 
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MSC 

MSC 

MSC 

to accept the report from the Christian Education 
Board given by Dave Thomas. 
(M-Thomas S-Palmer) 

to accept the report from the Mission Board as 
presented by Jim Christian. 
(M-Christian S-Flannagin) 

to adopt the Mission Shares budget. 
(M-Christian S-Lucky) 

MSC ·to receive the final report of the Executive 
Committee and act on the report item by item. 
(M-Bryant S-Johnson) 

MSC to adopt Item 2. (M-Thomas S-Brooks) 
MSC to adopt Item 3. (M-Johnson S-Aldridge) 
MSC to adopt Item 4. (M-McNeal S-Wiggins) 
MSC to adopt Item 5. (M-Welsh S-Bmdy) 
Item 6. received as information 
MSC to adopt Item 7. (M-Conn S-Womack) 
MSC to adopt Item 8 which is in the 2003 Budget. 

Budget Committee Chairman, David Womack 
presented the budget. (M-Womack S-Johnson) 

MSC to adopt the total State Ministries Budget. 
(M-Womack S-McNeal) 

The following were selected to serve as delegates to the 
National Association Meeting in Memphis: Diane Conn, 
Eleanor Cutler, and James Elmore. 
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MSC to allow the Assistant Moderator to appoint 
the remaining delegates for the National. 
(M-Thomas S-Christian) 

The following reports were received from our National 
Departments: 

• Department of Retirement given by Bill Evans. 
• Free Will Baptist Foundation presented by 

Bill Evans. 
• 

• Randall House Publications by Ron Hunter 
• Foreign Missions Department by Eddie Payne 

David Baker dismissed this session in prayer. 

Thursday, 7:30 p.m. Worship Service 

The service began with congregational singing led by John 
Herl III. David Williford presided over the evening's 
service. The opening prayer was by Don Grant. Special 
music was provided by the Mass Choir under the direction 
of Charlie Elliott. The choir sang "I'm In His Care". 

The congregation sang "When We All Get To Heaven" and 
then our Moderator, Tim Owen, recognized our Executive 
Secretary, David Williford, for his service to our State 
Association. He was give a plaque and a check by the State 
Association in appreciation for his work. 

Lori Clyatt from the Harmony Church provided special 
music by singing, "I Know My Redeemer Liveth". 
Dr. David Gibbs III brought the message from 2 Chronicles 
7:14 on "Repairing Our Nation". 
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The invitation was given and a prayer of dedication was 
offered. 

The congregation sang "Search Me, 0 God" and following 
some announcements, Victor Sedar dismissed in prayer. 

Friday, May 10,2002 

This Business Session was opened in prayer by Jack 
Cowart. 

MSC to receive the report of the Resolutions Committee 
and adopt them item by item. (M-Draper S-Palmer) 

Item 1- Adopted (M-Christian S-Lucky) 
Item 2 - Adopted (M-Hutto S-Lucky) 
Item 3 -Adopted (M-Hutto S-Lucky) 
Item 4 -Adopted (M-Johnson S Crawford) 

MSC to receive the report from the Auditing Committee. 
(M-Cutler S-Christian) 

MSC to receive final report of the Credentials Committee. 
(M-Craddock S-Womack) 

An oral report of the Steering Committee given by Randy 
Bryant was received as information 

MSC to accept the report of the Nominating Committee 
was presented by Randy Brooks. 
(M-Brooks S-Sedar) 
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MSC to receive the recommendations from the Executive 
Committee concerning the Executive Secretary and 
act on it item by item. (M-Wiggins S-Draper) 

Item I- Adopted (M-Draper S-Lucky) 
Item 2 - Adopted (M-Thomas S-Baker) 

We received reports from the following National 
Departments: 

• Alabama Children's Home by Randy Key 
• Free Will Baptist Bible College by Tom Malone 
• Home Missions Board by Richard Adams 

The Moderator named the Budget Committee for the 2003 
State Meeting. The Committee consists of Norm Hansen, 
Donnie Hussey, and Sam Lucky. 

MSC to adjourn. (M-Collins S-Johnson) 

Executive Secretary's Report 

Several years ago we adopted a mission statement that 
defined who we are, why we exist, and what we are to 
accomplish. Let me remind you that we are a fellowship 
that has voluntarily bonded together. Our churches are 
autonomous, and can affiliate or remove themselves from 
our fellowship as they choose. Our purpose is to provide 

· avenues for our churches to work together cooperatively so 
they can accomplish together more than they can 
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individually. Our task as churches and as a state, is to obey 
the Great Commandment, and fulfill the Great Commission. 

Too often in our local churches there is a "me" mentality. 
We think in terms of how we are affected by programs, how 
ministries will benefit us, how things we can do will 
enhance us, how someone can help us. There is no problem 
with building and strengthening ourselves, as long as we 
remember that our ultimate goal is to use what God does for 
us to reach others for Him. We have to remind ourselves 
that there are a lot of"others" in our communities, our state, 
and our world. We will never be the local churches God 
intends for us to be until we see beyond ourselves to the 
"others" in our community, city, state, and world that do not 
yet know Him. 

The task of the Executive Secretary is to help enhance our 
fellowship and facilitate our churches as they seek to fulfill 
their God-given tasks. One of the primary ways this is 
accomplished is by visiting our churches and association 
meetings to keep them informed of opportunities our State 
Ministries provide to help them accomplish their tasks, and 
by challenging those who are not actively working with us 
to become a part of something beyond themselves. I am 
totally convinced that Free Will Baptist Churches in Florida 
can see their ministries enhanced by participation in our 
Florida State Ministries. 

Our emphasis is on the local church. We realize that the 
primary extension of the Kingdom will be through the 
effort and ministries of the local church. Denominational 
boards and ministries are not entities unto themselves, but 
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they are extensions of our local church. When the Florida 
Mission Shares plan allows missionaries to be placed on a 
field, they are an extension of my local church. When the 
State Youth Board offers opportunities for the youth of our 
state, they are and extension of our local ministries. This is 
true of all the boards and committees of our State 
Association. 

Our ministry to local churches and believers is only as 
effective as individuals and churches allow it to be. Let me 
urge you to take advantage of training and fellowship 
opportunities provided for you on all levels of our 
denominational fellowship, but let me especially encourage 
you to let us help you from the state level. We have the 
ability to offer some things to our churches and associations 
that local fellowships cannot offer. I urge you to take 
advantage of what we have to offer. 

It is my privilege to serve Florida Free Will Baptists as 
Executive Secretary. I am grateful for the kindness of our 
pastors and association moderators who give me time in 
their churches and meetings to share what God is doing and 
wants to do among us.· If you are not an active participant 
in our ministries, I urge you to get involved. There is much 
we have to offer you. There is much you can offer us. 

The other members of our ministry team need to be 
commended. Randy Bryant does a fine job managing our 
Resource Center and serving as an order house for your 
literature and ministry needs. Danny Conn does an 
excellent job as editor of The Coordinator, and Ron 
Hunter enhance the appeal of our paper with his design and 
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layout skills. In addition, Daniel Perez serves as the 
translator of our Spanish Coordinator. We want to send our 
paper to every Free Will Baptist home in our state, so if you 
are not receiving it in the mail, please sign up today. 

Finally, let me close by saying a word of thanks to the First 
Free Will Baptist Church of Chipley. They are a kind, 
gracious, and generous people. For two years they have 
allowed me the freedom to serve in this ministry among our 
Florida Churches. Their commitment to the cause of Christ 
and the strengthening of our state work is real. I will 
forever owe them a debt of gratitude for allowing me the 
freedom to work among the people of our state. 

David Williford, Executive Secretary 

Executive Office Administrative Budget 
Proposal 

2002 2003 

Auto Expense and Depreciation $6,600 $6,600 
Travel Expense 3,600 3,600 
Telephone 1,800 1,920 
National Association Expense 1,500 1,500 
Office Expense 2,400 2,400 
Miscellaneous 400 400 
Promotions 4,800 4,800 
Secretarial Help 0 2,400 
Total 21,110 23,620 
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Coordinator Budget 

Editor $3,000 $3,360 
Layout 3,360 3,360 
Printing, Mailing, Postage 13,176 13,176 

Printing 8676 8676 
Mailer 1800 1800 
Postage 2700 2700 

Spanish Translation 1.100 1,100 
Total 20,646 * 21,006 

*Cost per copy was approximately $1.34. The cost per reader (based 
on the industry standard average of 2.5 readers per copy) was 
approximately $0.54 per reader. 

State Resource Manager's Report 

The State Resource Office exists for the purpose of 
assisting our churches in the securing of Sunday School and 
Christian Education materials. The Resource Office handled 
an average of $5,728 per quarter or $22,912 in Randall 
House materials during 2001. We are thankful for the 25 
churches that consistently order through our office. 
Ordering through this office ensures that our State 
ministries are benefited through the commission we receive. 

Please be reminded that this office continues to handle and 
promote the material for the Evangelical Training 
Association. If you have any training needs or if you have a 
Bible Institute, please consider using this valuable resource. 

-15-



i 

l 

I 

I 
j 
' 
i 
' 
! 
' 
; 
' ' ' 
' 

In addition to handling various orders through this Office, 
various materials are available for your church's use. These 
materials include: 

Evangelistic Letters for Believer's Use 
Principles of Successful Stewardship- John 

Maxwell 
Gaining Personal Financial Freedom -John 

Maxwell 
The Church and Ministry By-Laws Manual 
How To Protect Pastors, Staff, and Board Members 

From Liability 
Lay Ministry Training Seminar 
Financial Letters to Help Churches 

These materials are available on a loan basis to any church 
that requests them. 

Thank you for the privilege of serving our State Association 
in this capacity. 
Rev. Randy Bryant, Resource Manager 

Resource Manager's Office 
Proposed Budget 2003 

Income: 
Randall House Sales 
E.T.A. Sales 
State Association 

Total Income 
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Disbursements: 

Salary 
Telephone 
Postage 

Total Disbursements: 

**Notes: 

2400.00 
600.00 
200.00 

$3200.00 

• Postage will be increased due to new postal rates and Randall House's 
new order forms which require higher postage. 
• Budget is based on using existing letterhead and envelopes. 

State Youth Ministries Report 

2001 has been the setting of futuristic science-fiction 
movies. That far off year has come and gone. We did not 
achieve a utopian society, nor did we reduce the earth to a 
nuclear wasteland. We have, however, witnessed more 
evidence of the reliability of the Word of God • false 
prophets have deceived many, iniquity abounds, and the 
love of many has grown cold. But we have God's assurance 
that those who endure shall be saved. We also have a 
responsibility to help spread the gospel to all nations. 

In an effort to train and strengthen believers to endure, the 
Youth Board promotes the State Youth Conference. Over 
100 youth and youth workers participated in the 2001 SYC, 
with 33 Florida youth advancing to the National Conference 
in Detroit. We co-sponsored the Christian Workers 
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Conference, which has expanded into regional meetings, 
minimizing the travel time for all, while bringing quality 
Christian training to local youth workers and Sunday 
School teachers. We continue to offer scholarships for 
Florida FWB's to attend the National Youth Workers' 
Retreat and the Truth and Peace Conferences. 

As part of our duty to evangelize, the Youth Board has 
helped contribute $22,656.53 to Florida Shares in the past 
three years through our Mission Control project. We 
encourage every church to promote youth participation in 
Missions giving. Developing a heart for missions should 
start at an early age. 

The members of the Youth Board are grateful for the 
opportunity to serve our state and its youth. We trust God 
will continue to bless our efforts to train workers and help 
challenge youth to be faithful servants of Jesus Christ. 

Danny Conn, Kellie McNeal, Charlie Elliott, David Baker, Dave Buck 

Youth Board Budget 

2001 Actual 2003 Budget 
Balance Brought Forward $4024.21 $1,000.00 

INCOME 
Coop 4,008.00 4,608.00 
Misclncome 41.00 167.00 
SYC Registration 1,280.00 1,200.00 
T-Shirt Sales 40.00 75.00 
SYC Offering 62.13 100.00 
Retreat/Conf. Registration 8,440.00 5,500.00 
Mission Control 11,780.84 8,000.00 
Interest 98.44 100.00 
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Total Income $25,750.41 $20,750.00 
EXPENSES 

Board Expense 870.89 1,050.00 
SYC/Competition 1,943.77 2,500.00 
NYC Registration 525.00 1,000.00 
National YW Retreat 268.00 600.00 
Fund-raiser Expense 0.00 400.00 
Misc. Expense 0.00 500.00 
Retreat/Conference 10,102.92 6,200.00 
Truth & Peace Scholarships 0.00 500.00 
FL Shares (Mission Control) 11,780.84 8,000.00 

Total Expenses $25,491.42 $20,750.00 

Christian Education MinistriesReport 

This past year was one in which we tried to do some things 
differently. Some were excellent and some we thought we 
could do better with. 

Christian Workers Conference 
This year we joined with the Youth board to have a 
conference which would cover the areas of Sunday School, 
youth work, and church growth. The meetings were held in 
two locations, one in the northern part and one in the 
southern part of our state so that more people could attend. 
The attendance was better than we even expected. There 
were over I 00 at each location. 
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Alan Pointer and Joe Wilson were the spe~ and they did 
a tremendous job of addressing the issues. All the feedback 
that I received from those who attended was positive and 
they felt it was very beneficial in their work with their 
church. 

This year the meetings will be at the Raddison Hotels in 
Destin, Florida and Cocoa Beach, Florida. The dates are 
·September 6th and 7th at Cocoa and October 18h and 19th 
in Destin. How wonderful it would be if every church 
would send all their church workers to the retreat. 

Minister's Retreat 
This year we also decided to change things around a bit. 
We moved the location of the retreat to Gainesville, to be 
more central to the state and we also invited the pastor's 
wife to the retreat. We had a great meal together on 
Monday night. What a wonderful time of fellowship and 
relaxation. Tuesday we traveled together to Orlando to 
spend the day at the "Holy Land Experience". This was 
very informative as well as enjoyable. We traveled back to 
Gainesville, where we ate supper together before we 
finished the evening by going to the mission church in 
Gainesville. Wednesday some of the pastors went golfing 
while the wives shopped. 

Every pastor needs time to get away, and every pastor needs 
to spend time with the other pastors in the state. We have a 
great group of pastors here in this state. Come and be with 
us this year. I want to encourage each church to their part 
in sending their pastor to the retreat. He deserves it and you 
will benefit by his being refreshed. 
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Bible College Scholarships 
This year we were able to give scholarships to nine students who 
were attending our Bible college. I think this is a wonderful way 
in which we can encourage our students to further their efforts in 
Christian education. · 

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to plan the services for the 
state of Florida Free Will Baptists toward Christian education. 

David Thomas, David Womack, Bob Johnson, Gene Cross, 
Ron Draper 

Christian Education Board 
2001 Report 

Income 
Co-Op 
Fees: CWC 

• 

Minister's Retreat 
Total Income 

Expenses 
Minister's Retreat 
ewe 
Administrative 
Scholarship 

, Total Expenditures 

Total Income: 
Total Expenditures: 
Difference 
Beginning Balance 
Ending Balance 

$9362.41 
8550.74 
+811.67 
1029.27 
1840.94 
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289.45 
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1045.89 
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• FLORIDA CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD 
2003BUDGET 

INCOME 
Co-op Request 
Fees from conferences and Retreats 

Minister's Retreat $1,400.00 
Christian Workers Conference $4,000.00 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSES 
MINISTER'S RETREAT 

Hotel 
Speaker 
Speaker's /l'([llel 
Banquet & gifts 

• 

$1,000.00 
$ 500.00 
s 400.00 
$ 902.00 

$ll,052.00 
$ 5,400.00 

$16,452.00 

$ 2,802.00 

CHRISTIAN WORKERS CONFERENCE $6,850.00 
Hotel $3,500.00 
Speaker's honorarium $1,000.00 
Speaker's travel $1,000.00 
Speaker's meals S 400.00 
Materials $ 250.00 
Promotion $ 200.00 
Food S 500.00 

BIBLE INSTITUTES 
Gifts 
Supplies 

BIBLE COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIPS 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

s 400.00 
$ 400.00 

Phone Conferences S 400.00 
Postage S 100.00 
Travel S 300.00 

• 
Misc. $ 200. 00 

EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
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Mission Board Report 

2001 was a year filled with hope and sadly, some 
disappointment. The year began with the board adopting a 
policy manual which is available for anyone who would 
like to have a copy. 

In March the board met in Panama City and interviewed 
Bro. Jack Cowart for the position of tentmaker missionary 
for the Panama City area. The vote was unanimous to hire 
Bro. Jack. The mission is presently meeting in the Boy's 
Club and is averaging in the 40s. Because of the limited 
availability of the facility it is difficult to provide the 
needed ministries to support further growth. There is the 
need for a permanent facility. Pray that property can be 
acquired to meet the present and future needs of this work. 
The Board would like to take this opportunity to thank 
Bro. Jack for his dedication and hard work. 

At the March meeting in Panama City, the board also met 
and interviewed Bro. Don Walker and his wife Dede for the 
Gainesville work. He was offered the position as full time 
missionary for the city of Gainesville. It was during our 
state meeting last year that Bro. Don accepted the position. 
He came on board August I st and has worked very 
diligently in learning the city and meeting many people. 
There was hope of having the first service before the first of 
the year but because of delays in the renovation of the 
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property it could not happen. The delay gave Bro. Don and 
Dede the opportunity to visit many of the churches in the 
area and more importantly he was able to visit many of the 
surrounding neighborhoods and share Christ and plans for a 
new church in the community. The board is looking 
forward to a strong Free Will Baptist Church in Gainesville. 
NOTE: The first meeting was held on February 17th and 
27 were in attendance. 

It is with regret that the board has discontinued a contract 
with Bro. Omar Alfaro as missionary to Homestead. 
Bro. Omar refused to follow the policy and direction of the 
Florida Free Will Baptist Mission Board. After much 
prayer, many miles traveled and meetings held, the board 
felt it would be better for Florida Free Will Baptists, Florida 
Free Will Baptist Mission Board, and Bro. Omar Alfaro 
that mission support be discontinued. The board prays for 
God's best for him as he continues in His service. 

It is always a pleasure to serve Florida Free Will Baptists 
and more importantly our Lord and Savior, Jesus Christ. 
Pray that we as your board, will always be in God's will. 

Jim Christian, Kevin Flannagin, Tom Collins, 
Jose Rodiguez, Percy Cunningham 

State Executive Committee Report 

The State Executive Committee met on May 8, 2002 at the 
Jacksonville Marriott. The members present were: Tim 
Owen, Tom Collins, Norm Hansen, Jimmy Aldridge, R.C. 
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Wiggins, David Williford, Sam Lucky, David Thomas, 
David Womack, Jose Rodriguez, Danny Conn, Jim 
Christian, and Randy Bryant. The Following were seated 
as proxies: John Herl for South Florida, Kenny Thompkins 
for Citrus Association, and Donnie Hussey for Salem and 
Howard McNeal from Greater St. John's. 

1. We have heard the reports from the State Treasurer, 
The Executive Office, which includes "The 
Coordinator" and Resource Manager, the Youth 
Board, the Christian Education Board, the Mission 
Board, Mission Shares, the Steering Committee, and 
the Planning Committee. We recommend the 
acceptance of their reports and the adoption of their 
budgets. 

2. We recommend the adoption of the following policy 
for space at the State Meeting. 

a) A charge of$100 be set for display space for 
groups other than our State Office, State 
Boards, State Auxiliaries, and informational 
booths from local districts or church 
ministries. 

b) Our policy concerning displays at our State 
to read, "Display space will be limited to 
organizations which do not promote a 

philosophy contrary to our Christian faith" . 
• 

3. We recommend the description of our committees 
approved in our 2000 Meeting be included in our 
annual Minutes. 

4. We recommend that we have a joint project between 
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the Youth Board and the Mission Board to promote 
an annual fund-raising project for Mission Shares in 
honor of "Mom" and "Pop" Willey. 

5. We recommend that the Planning Committee be 
given the task of restructuring the OASIS ministry 
during the transition. . 

6. In considering David Williford's resignation as 
Executive Secretary and with several matters on the 
table for the Executive Secretary to handle, there 
was discussion as to how to proceed. I) Appoint an 
acting Executive Secretary and solicit resumes 
from those interested in the position. 2) Select an 
interim Secretary. 3) Elect a new Secretary to fulfill 
the role on a permanent basis. 

The Executive Committee recommends: 
a. That in the light of our present Executive 

Secretary's resignation that an interim 
Secretary be appointed for the period of 3 to 
6 months. The compensation package should 
remain constant. 

b. Furthermore, that the Planning Committee 
be given the responsibility of interviewing 
potential candidates on Thursday evening 
and recommending that individual to the 
Executive Committee on Friday morning for 
their approval. 

c. That a Search Committee of 3 members be 
elected from the Executive Committee with 
the Moderator as an ex officio member. The 
Search Committee will be responsible for 
soliciting resumes from interested 
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individuals and shall be responsible for 
presenting no more than three 
applicants to the full Executive Committee. 
The Executive Committee will meet at a 
time and place specified by the Moderator 
and will interview the applicants and select 
an Executive Secretary from those 
recommended. 

The Search Committee will be Dave Thomas, 
Danny Conn, and Howard McNeal. 

7. We recommend that the Moderator be given the 
authority to appoint a Steering Committee for the 
2003 National Association. 

8. We recommend the adoption of the 2003 Budget. 

Executive Committee Recommendations 

The Executive Committee met on May 9,2002 to reconsider 
the process of selecting a new Executive Secretary. The 
following recommendations were approved: 

1. We recommend that a point man be appointed to serve 
as an acting Executive Secretary. This point man is to be 
our Moderator and he will be assisted by the members of 
the Planning Committee. 

2. To compensate our acting Executive Secretary with $400 
per month and the use of the State-owned car while serving 
in this capacity. 
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Resolutions Committee Report 

I. Be it resolved that the Marriott of Jacksonville has 
met the needs of the Florida State Association and 
exceeded our expectations, we issue a letter of 
gratitude for their hospitality. 

2. Whereas the Church of Jesus Christ faces new 
difficulties and pressures through legal challenges, 
And whereas the Christian·Law Association has 
provided a ministry oflegal defense for the church, 
and provided invaluable resources to the Florida 
State Association and its members, 
Be it resolved that we encourage our people to 
support it's ministry, and a letter of appreciation be 
issued to express our gratitude for their work. 

3. Whereas David Gibbs III has presented to us the 
Word of God and the information that will assist us 
in the defense of the faith, 
Be it resolved that we issue a letter of gratitude to 
him and his family for their support. 

4. Whereas David Williford has provided outstanding 
service and leadership to the State of Florida, 
Be it resolved that we express our gratitude of his 
work among us and our continued support of him 
and his new ministry with a standing ovation. 

Ron Draper, Kevin Flannagin, Donnie Hussey 
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Credentials Committee Report 

Category Final Count 

35 

13 

Delegates 21 

Church Delegates 3 

63 
135 

Committee on Committees 

Resolution 
Ron Draper 
Kevin Flannigan 
Donnie Hussey 

Nominating Committee 
Randy Brooks 
David Baker 
Dave Thomas 

Submitted by 
Victor Seder, Sonny Thomas, Reggie Palmer 
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Auditing Committee Report 

The Auditing Committee has checked the bank statements 
and records of the following Treasurers: 

The State Association of Free Will Baptists 
The Mission Board 

The Youth Board 
The Christian Education Board 

All funds and records reconcile with deposits, expenditures, 
and balances. No discrepancies were found. 

Leroy Cutler, Randy Brooks, Katie Owen 
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Nomimating Committee 
Report 

Executive Committee /Present 
Central Jimmy Aldridge 
Citrus James Butcher 
Greater St. John's 
Hispanic 
Indian River 
Liberty 
Salem 
South Florida 
West Florida 

Gene Cross 
Jose Rodriguez 
Sam Lucky 
Thomas Porter 
David Womack 
Dave Buck 
R.C. Wiggins 

Christian Education Board 
2007 Gene Cross 

Florida Mission Board 
2007 Percy Cunningham 

Youth Board 
2007 Danny Conn 

Auditing Committee Randy Brooks 
2005 

Alabama Children's Home 

Historical Commission 
2007 
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Nominee 
Jimmy Aldridge 
Kenny Thompkins 
Howard McNeal 
Jose Rodriguez 
Sam Lucky 
Thomas Porter 
Donnie Hussey 
John Her! III 
R.C. Wiggins 

Steve Berry 

Percy Cunningham 

Danny Conn 

Randy Brooks 

Kevin Flannagin 
James Elmore 

Thelma Wiggins 



CATEGORY 

!Number of Churches 

umber Reporting 

City Churches 

Rural Churches 

Full-time Pastors 

Bi-vocational Pastors 

Ordained Ministers 

Licensed Ministers 

Ordained Deacons 

Baptisms 

Members Added 

Members Lost 

Total Membership 

Sunday School Enrollment 

CTS Enrollment 

WNAC Enrollment 

Master's Men Enrollment 
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TOTALS 

70 

70 

41 

29 

45 

25 

103 

24 

134 

408 

513 

246 

6,104 

3,107 

633 

423 

169 
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I 

District 

# of Churches 

#Reporting 

City Churches 

Rural Churches 

FuJI Time Pastor 

Pan Time Pastor 

Ordained Minist 

Licensed Minist 

Ordained Deacons 

iJ3aptisms 

Members Added 

Members Lost 

Total Membership 

S.S. EnroJJment 

CTS Enrollmen1 

WNAC Members 

Masters Men 

# of Churches 
w/Parsonage 

Churches w/ 
Daycare or School 

Churchesw/ 
budgets 

Value/Church 
Property 

Total Income 

CentraJ 

20 

20 

10 

JO 

12 

8 

38 

JO 

43 

143 

Ill 

52 
'· 

2,013 

992 

201 

142 

38 

9 

1 

7 

$5,315,000 

N/A 

''" ----- --~-- -·-~- .. 

Citrus Greater Hispanic 
St. John's 

2 8 6 

2 8 6 

2 4 6 

0 4 0 

1 4 5 

I 4 1 

3 12 1 1 

0 . 2 0 

0 3 21 

12 17 8 

14 21 26 

I I I 83 •. 

78 381 343 

63 128 176 

0 35 0 

I I 8 1 OJ 

0 0 74 

1 3 2 

0 0 3 

0 5 2 . 

$470,0000 $538,000 $2,839,000 

$71,900 . $80,437.40 $325,698.00 
-

Indian Liberty Salem 
River 

9 5 12 

9 5 12 

6 3 2 

3 2 JO 

6 3 9 

3 2 3 

13 5 1 1 

7 1 4 

20 10 20 

98 19 83 

108 44 142 

29 22 36 

737 395 I ,I 88 

378 282 573 

131 0 105 

64 16 29 

32 0 3 

4 3 . 9 

0 0 0 

3 3 6 
' 

$2,201,768 $688,000 $2,617,713.00 

$386,375.71 $363,262.59 $692,683.00 

South 
Florida 

3 

3 

3 

0 

2 

0 

2 

0 

3 

7 

20 

7 

290 

142 

0 

0 

0 

2 

I 

I 

$1,850,000 

$227,440.00 

West 
Florida 

5 

5 

3 

2 

3 

2 

8 

0 

14 

21 

27 

5 

679 

373 

161 

52 

22 

3 

0 

5 

$975,000 

$533,762.3 

> J:"l.l 
J:"l.l 
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FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST 

YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 
Period Ending 12/31/01 

Florida 
Mission Other 

Name Co-Op Shares Missions Others 
------------------------------ ---------- --------- -------- ---------Central Florida Association $0.00 $540.00 1,251. 79 2,649.01 
Lighthouse FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Bethany FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Calvafr FWB Church $0.00 $240.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Christ an Home(Bartow) FWBC $0.00 1,658.33 $0.00 $0.00 
Emmanuel FWB Church $247.28 $396.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Fellowshil FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Lake Hami ton FWB Church $1,604.52 2,955.00 $0.00 $0.00 
First FWBC of Haines City $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
First FWBC of Highland City $0.00 2,140.00 $0.00 $0.00 
First FWBC of Tampa $1,089.05 3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Pathway FWB Church $3,200.00 5,559.10 $0.00 $0.00 
Kissimmee FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
New Hope - Plant City FWBC $537.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Orlando FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
shadl Brook FWB church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Temp e FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Unity FWB Church $0.00 $360.00 $0.00 $50.00 
Victory FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Trinity FWB Church $879.55 $592.83 $0.00 $0.00 
Grace Trini~y FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

............................ --------- -------- ---------Association Totals $7,558.19 17,741.26 1,251.79 2,699.01 
------------------ ---------- --------- -------- ---------

Greater St John River Assn. $0.00 $0.00 $335.20 $800.00 
Blackwelder Memorial FWBC $111.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Faith Chapel FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Grace FWB Church $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Immanuel FWB Chuibh $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
suwannee Springs FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
wesconnett FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $159.75 
Harmony FWB Church $300.00 2,944.70 $0.00 $0.00 
New Harmony Free Will Baptist $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
cornerstone FWB Church $362.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

---------- --------- ...................... ---------
Association Totals $863.36 2,944.70 $335.20 $959.75 
------------------ ---------- ........................ -------- ---------

Hispanic Association $0.00 $249.98 $0.00 $600.00 
Cedars of Lebanon FWB Church $840.00 $504.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Ebenezer FWB Church $840.00 $325.91 $0.00 $0.00 
Renacer FWB Church $1,680.00 2,449.61 $0.00 $0.00 
I. B. L. Encuentro Con Dios $1,677.24 $320.00 $0.00 $0.00 
First FWB Church Hialeah $840.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
FWB Mission West Palm Beach $382.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST 

YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 
Period Ending 12/31/01 

Name 
------------------------------

Association Totals 
------------------

Indian River Association 
New Hope Fellowship FWB Church 
Daytona FWB Church 
First FWBC Melbourne 
First FWBC Scottsmoor 
First FWBC Titusville 
Ryanwood Fellowship FWB Church 
Trinity FWB Church 
First FWBC Palm Bay 
First FWBC Auburndale 
Sm¥rna FWB Church 
Falth FWB Church 
Okeechobee FWB Church 

Association Totals --- .. --..-------- ..... --

Salem Association 
Christian Home FWB (Blounts to 
Cottondale FWB Church 
Damascus FWB Church 
Hickory Grove FWB Church 
Holly Grove FWB Church 
Lovewood FWB Church 
First FWBC of Malone 
Marvin Chapel FWB Church 
New Hope - Grand Ridge FWBC 
Salem FWB Church 
First FWB Church of Sneads 
Traveler's Rest FWB Church 

Association Totals 
------------------

South Florida Association 
First Deerfield Beach 
Calvary Chapel FWB Church 
West Palm Beach FWB Church 

Co-Op 
----------
.......................... 

$6,260.08 
----------

$0.00 
$2,624.58 

$0.00 
$6,679.05 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,532.68 
$1,318.80 
$1,648.65 
$4,584.57 

$783.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

---------· 
19,231.33. 

.......................... 

$15.00 
$4,181.85 

$0.00 
$8,342.58 

$0.00 
$195.00 
$227.36 

$2,383.92 
$1,620.00 
$1,698.89 
$7,540.80 

$0.00 
$2,305.17 

----------
28,510.57 

........................... 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$3,264.32 
$4,893.48 
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Florida 
Mission 
Shares 

---------..................... 

3,849.50 
---------

3,360.00 
6,996.00 

$0.00 
1,580.00 
1,320.00 
$465.00 

2,880.00 
$0.00 

1,955.00 
2,245.95 
$491.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

........................ 

21,292.95 
-·-------

2,600.00 
2,980.00 

$0.00 
9,155.55 
$216.00 
$660.00 
$440.00 

1,200.00 
1,882.00 
1,789.00 
4,061.53 
$720.00 
$600.00 

---------
26,304.08 
---------

$0.00 
$0.00 

6,190.44 
1,920.00 

Other 
Missions 
--------.. ................. 

$0.00 
--------

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$351.12 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

.................... 
$351.12 

--------

$305.81 
$20.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$163.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

...................... 
$488.81 

...................... 

$0.00 
$0.00 

1,265.24 
$0.00 

Others 
---------
---------

$600.00 
---------

1,000.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$50.00 
$257.00 
$35.60 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

... ..................... 
1,342.60 

....................... 

5,794.70 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0. 00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

---------5,794.70 
... ...................... 

$300.00 
$0.00 

$346.92 
$0.00 



r'LUJUUA l;'i'A'l'E ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST 

YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 
Period Ending 12/31/01 

Florida 
Mission Other 

Name Co-Op Shares Missions Others 
------------------------------ ---------- --------- -------- ---------

---------- --------- -------- ---------Association Totals $8,157.80 8,110.44 1,265.24 $646.92 
------------------ ---------- --------- ................ ---------

West Florida Association $0.28 4,800.00 $0.00 $750.00 
Beulah FWB Church . $7,282.84 7,596.15 $0.00 $371.59 
Christian Home(McDavid) FWBC $2,097.69 1,300.00 $500.00 $0.00 
First FWBC of Pensacola $1,232.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Shiloh FWB Church $5,005.15 8,176.08 $0.00 $0.00 
Soul's Harbor FWB Church $2,915.67 5,441.50 $0.00 $0.00 

---------- --------- -------- ---------Association Totals 18,533.85 27,313.73 $500.00 1,121.59 
------------------ ---------- --------- -------- ---------

W. Fla. Liberth Association $0.00 2,400.00 $0.00 1,709.97 
Abigail FWB Churc $648.61 $968.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Piney Grove FWB Church $7,098.56 18,932.50 $0.00 $613.08 
First FWB Church-Panama City $242.07 $175.00 $0.00 $0.00 
First FWBC of Chipley $7,655.10 10,796.95 $50.00 1,435.00 
Pleasant Hill FWB Church $1,963.80 1, 621.90 $0.00 $0.00 
St John's FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Berean FWB Church $541.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

---------- .................. ... .............. ---------
Association Totals 18,149.44 34,894.35 $50.00 3,758.05 
------------------ ---------- --------- -------- ---------

Citrus Association $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 
First FWBC of Ocala $1,526.39 1,447.00 $0.00 $75.65 
First FWB Church of Sebring $1,081.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Zion FWB Church $1,573.34 $152.82 $0.00 $0.00 

......... ., ........... .................. -------- ---------
Association Totals $4;180.84 1,599.82 $0.00 $475.65 
------------------ ---------- ------~~- -~------ ---------

Fla Home Mission Board $0.00 30,000.00 $0.00 2,428.78 
W.N.A.C. $0.00 3,967.00 $237.09 $700.00 
Florida Youth Board $0.00 12,406.84 $0.00 $185.51 
Calvary FWB Church $501.12 $575.00 $0.00 $120.00 
Amerivlsion Corp $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $215.17 
Randall House $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2,141.35 
Bank - Interest Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Individuals $0.00 $400.00 $50.00 $946.01 
Miscellaneous $0.00 $88.82 $0.00 3,836.68 

---------- --------- --------Association Totals ---------$501.12 47,437.66 $287.09 10,573.50 
------------------ ---------- --------- -~------ ---------

---------- ---------- -------- ---------Grand Totals 111,946.58 191,488.49 4,529.25 27,971.77 
•=====a•== ~========= ======== ========= 
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Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of December 31, 2001 

Current Assets 
Bank Checking Account 
Investment Account 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
Autos, Vans, and Buses 

Total Fixed Assets 

Total Assets 

ASSETS 

• 

$6,827.64 
$24,273.57 

$12,000.00 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Current Liabilities 
Due Historical Committee 
Due Minister's Retirement 

Total CUrrent Liabilities 
' 

Designated Funds 
2003 National Convention 

Total Designated Funds 

Equity 
General Fund Equity 
Current Profit or Loss 

Total Equity 

Total Liabilities and Equity 
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$834.59 
$458.43 

$17,876.00 

$29,653.63 
-$5,721.44 

$31' 101.21 

$12,000.00 

$431101.21 

$1,293.02 

$17,876.00 

$23,932.19 

$431101.21 
•:.===·==·==== 



Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist 
RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

12 Months Ending December 31, 2000 and 2001 

0 

Income 
co-Op Funds Received 
Executive Board 
Association Dues 
Church Delegate Dues 
Special Offering/Fla Ministries 
Amerivision & Randall House 
Miscellaneous Income 
State Meeting Display 
Misc. Sales 
Interest Income 

0 

Total Income 

co-Op Allocations 
FL Home Mission Board 
Youth Board 
Christian Education Board 
Alabama Children's Home 

. Tennessee Family Ministries 
Ministers Retirement 
National Co-Op 

'· 
Total Co-Op Allocations 

Executive Secretary 
Executive Secretary Salary 
Secretary's Housing Allowance 
Secretary's Life Insurance 
Exec. Sec. - Auto Depreciation 
Exec. Sec. Auto Expenses 
Executive Sec. ·Travel Expense 
Exec. Sec. Nat'l Assn Expenses 
Exec. Sec. Telephone 
Exec. Sec. Office Equipment 
Exec. Sec. Office Expense 
Exec. Sec. Miscellaneous 

Total Executive Secretary 

Other Assn. Expenses 
Coordinator Expenses 
Cooridinator Editor 
Cooridinator Layout 
Book Store Manager 
Book Store Expenses 
Accounting Expense - Treasurer 
Board Transportation Expense 
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Prior Year 
------------
$104,176.64 

$4,179.73 
$7,100.00 

$40.00 
$728.52 

$3,616.48 
$381.65 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$2,590.25 
------------
$122,813.27 
------------
$16,800.00 
$3,600.00 
$4,200.00 

$804.00 
$120.00 

$3,685.00 
$12,000.00 

------------
$41,209.00 

------------
$14,170.00 
$9,000.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$7,957.31 
$4,407.30 
$1,142.85 
$2,873.36 
$2,577.34 
$1,377.24 

$435.86 
------------
$43,941.26 

------------
$9,558.26 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,400.00 
$485.32 

$1,200.00 
$611.94 

Current Year 
------------
$111,946.58 

$3,225.67 
$7,200.00 

$50.00 
$0.00 

$2,356.52 
$328', 70 
$200.00 
$983.21 

$1,702.55 
------------
$127,993.23 

------------
$24,000.00 
$4,008.00 
$8,700.00 
$1,200.00 
$1,200.00 
$4,044.55 

$15,996.00 
------------

$59,148.55 
------------

$8,400.00 
$0.00 

$775 0 00 
$3,000.00 
$3,119.82 
$5,514.80 
$1,066.91 
$2,042.40 

$0.00 
$763.71 
$596.14 

......................... 

$25,278.78 
------------

$11,316.15 
$2,400.00 
$2,640.00 
$2,400.00 

$648.90 
$1,200.00 
$1,051.45 

! 
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Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist 
RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

12 Months Ending December 31, 2000 and 2001 

Other Assn. Expenses 
Board Travel Expense/Hotel & Ect 
Leadership Conference 
Meeting Planning Conference 
State Meeting Expenses 
Steering Comm/Transportation 
Steering Committee - Hotel/Meals 
Plan & Budget Com/Transportation 
Plan & Budget Com. - Hotel&Meals 
Honorium - Moderator 
Honorium - Clerk 
Honorium - Speakers 
Liability Insurance 
OASIS Expenses 
Miscellaneous 
Media Commission 
National Association Dues 
2003 Convention 
Office Supplies and Expense 
Printing Costs 
Postage 
Promotions 
Record Storage 
Love Offering 
Educational Materials 
Resale Items 
Telephone 

Total Other Assn. Expenses 

Total Disbursements 

Net Receipts and Disbursements 
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Prior Year 
-------·----

$1,310.35 
$167.54 

$0.00 
$826.29 
$353.59 
$125.31 
$457.36 

$1,144.91 
$420.00 
$420.00 
$300.00 
$583.58 

$0.00 
$927.87 

$0.00 
$3,550.00 
$3,150.00 

$398.28 
$1,270.73 

$316.55 
$4. 821.60 

$283.00 
$600.00 

$1,529.51 
$0.00 
$0.00 

------------
$36,211.99 

------------
$121,362.25 
------------

$1,451.02 
-========··== 

Current Year 
............................ 

$2,389.13 
$610.48 
$866.70 

$1,157.10 
$755.80 
$174.37 
$871.34 

$1,219.40 
$600.00 
$600.00 
$667.47 
$252.38 
$493.48 
$210. 9l 

$2,004.00 
$3,600.00 
$3,150.00 

$274.18 
$669.00 
$421.92 

$5,198.34 
$450.00 

$0.00 
$115.21 
$799.01 
$80.62 

........................... 

$49,287.34 
------------
$133.714.67 

............................. 

-$5,721.44 
=•e:a:n=c=el:l'• 



... Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist 
Comparison of Actual With Budget 

Twelve Months Ending 
December 31, 2001 

• 
Account Names Actual Budget Difference 
=··==·===··=·~··================ ========•=== ss===c..,z,==•= ==c======= 
Co-Op Funds Received -$111,946.58 -$100,848.00 11,098.58 
Executive Board -$3,225.67 -$4,008.00 -$782.33 
Association Dues -$7,200.00 -$7,200.00 $0.00 
Church Delegate Dues -$50.00 -$36.00 $14.00 
Special Offering/Fla Ministries $0.00 -$3,000.00 -$3,000.00 
Amerivision & Randall House -$2,356.52 -$4,800.00 -$2,443.48 
Special Offerings $0.00 -$300.00 -$300.00 
Miscellaneous Income -$328.70 $0.00 $328.70 
State Meeting Display -$200.00 $0.00 $200.00 
Misc. Sales -$983.21 $0.00 $983.21 
Interest Income -$1,702.55 -$1,200.00 $502.55 

------------ ------------ .................... 

Sub Totals -$127,993.23 -$121,392.00 $6' 601.23 
------------ ------------ ----------

FL Home Mission Board $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 
Youth Board $4,008.00 $4,008.00 $0.00 
Christian Education Board $8,700.00 $8,700.00 $0.00 
Alabama Children's Home $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 
Tennessee Famil¥ Ministries $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 
Historical Comm1ttee $0.00 $504.00 $504.00 
Ministers Retirement $4,044.55 $4,800.00 $755.45 
National Co-Op $15,996.00 $15,996.00 $0~00 
Executiv~ Secretary Salary $8,400.00 $8,400.00 $0.00 
Secretary's Life Insurance $775.00 $0.00 -$775.00 
Exec. Sec. - Auto Depreciation $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 
Exec. Sec. Auto Expenses $3,119.82 $1,500.00 -$1,619.82 
Executive Sec. Travel Expense $5,514.80 $2,400.00 -$3,114.80 
Exec. Sec. Nat'1 Assn Expenses $1,066.91 $1,500.00 $433.09 
Exec. Sec. Telephone $2,042.40 $2,004.00 -$38.40 
Exec. Sec. Office Expense $763.71 $2,400.00 $1,636.29 
Exec. Sec. Miscellaneous $596.14 $300.00 -$296.14 
Coordinator Expenses $11,316.15 $7,608.00 -$3,708.15 
cooridinator Editor $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 
Cooridinator Layout $2,640.00 $2,400.00 -$240.00 
Book Store Manager $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 
Book Store Expenses $648.90 $0.00 -$648.90 
Accounting Expense - Treasurer $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 
Board Trans~ortation Expense $1,051.45 $600.00 -$451.45 
Board Trave Expense/Hotel & Ect $2,389.13 $1,200.00 -$1,189.13 
Leadershil Conference $610.48 $504.00 -$106.48 
Meeting P anning Conference $866.70 $900.00 $33.30 
State Meeting Expenses $1,157.10 $1,800.00 $642.90 
Steering Comm/Transportation $755.80 $600.00 -$155.80 
Steering Committee - Hotel/Meals $174.37 $300.00 $125.63 
Plan & Budget Com/Transportation $871.34 $600.00 -$271.34 
Plan & Budget Com. - Hotel&Meals $1,219.40 $600.00 -$619.40 
Honorium - Moderator $600.00 $600.00 $0.00 
Honorium - Clerk $600.00 $600.00 $0.00 
Honorium - Speakers $667.47 $504.00 -$163.47 
Liability Insurance $252.38 $600.00 $347.62 
OASIS Expenses $493.48 $0.00 -$493.48 
Miscellaneous $210.91 $600.00 $389.09 
Media Commission $2,004.00 $2,004.00 $0.00 
National Association Dues $3,600.00 $3,504.00 -$96.00 
2003 Convention $3,150.00 $3,156.00 $6.00 
Office Supplies and Expense $274.18 $600.00 $325.82 
Printing Costs $669.00 $900.00 $231.00 
Postage $421.92 $600.00 $178.08 
Prnmnf"inn~ $5.198.34 $2.400.00 -$2,798.34 

• 
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Account Names Actual Budget Difference 

Record Storage 
Educational Materials 
Resale Items 
Telephone 

sub Totals 

• 

Net Budget Comparrison 

$450.00 
$115.21 
$799.01 
$80.62 

$133. 714.67 

$5,721.44 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$300.00 

-$450.00 
-$115.21 
-$799.01 
$219.38 

$121,392.00 -12,322.67 

$0.00 -$5,721.44 

Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist 
DESIGNATED FUNDS REPORT 

Year To Date Ending 12/31/01 

Missionary or Designated Fund 
' =======·===·================= 

Dennis Owen Family 
FM - Dave Franks, Jr. 
FM - Jeff Lunsford . 
FM - Stephanie McVay 
FM - General Fund 
Omar Alfaro · 
Cliff Dcnoho 
HM - General Fund 
Fla. Home Missions - G.F. 
Florida Mission Shares 
2003 National Convention 
Alabama Children's Home 
Bible College 
Camp Mt. Pleasant 

Totals 

Beginning 
of Year Received Paid OUt Balance 

$0.00 $1,261.79 $1,261.79 
$0.00 $185.81 $185.81 
$0.00 $50.00 $50.00 
$0.00 $520.00 $520.00 
$0.00 $262.30 $262.30 
$0.00 $1,062.58 $1,062.58 
$0.00 $40.00 $40.00 
$0.00 $377.00 $377.00 
$0.00 $1,027.95 $1,027.95 
$0.00 191,488.49 191,488.49 

14,476.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 
' $0.00 $1,848.24 $1,848.24 

$0.00 $1,435.00 $1,435.00 
$0.00 $2,796.46 $2,796.46 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

17,876.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------14,476.00 205,755.62 202,355.62 17,876.00 

* Please Note That Balances With a •-• Are Debit Balances 
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Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists 
2003 Budget Proposal 
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Flotida State Association of Free Will Baptists 
2003 Budget Proposal 
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FLORIDA FREE WILL BAPTIST MISSIONS, INC. 
RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2000 AND 2001 

Income 
Co-Op Funds Received 

General Fund Contributions 
Mission Shares Income 
Shares Income - Gainesville 
Rental Income - Gainesville 
Interest Income - Mortgages 
Interest Income - Banks 
Interest Income -Home Miss CD 
Interest Income FWB Foundation 
Miscellaneous Income 

TOTAL INCOME 
Missionary Projects 

Jean Guerrier (Deerfield Beach) 
Don Walker - Salary 
Don Walker- Housing 
Don Walker- Health Insurance 
Florida Mission Shares 
Don Walker - Retirement 

PriorY ear 
$16,000.00 

90.00 
0.00 

19,740.00 
15,000.00 
35,308.50 
4,813.30 

0.00 
5,000.00 

0.00 
$97.251.83 

II 1.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

30,000.00 
0.00 

Current Year 
$24,000.00 

1,027.00 
5,000.00 

20,814.50 
8,125.00 

13,336.56 
116.63 

1,157.76 
26,833.76 

11.16 
$112,423.32 

0.00 
11,309.50 
9,425.00 
3,059.34 

30,000.00 
1,750.00 

Gainesville Non Salary Support 0.00 4,100.00 
Jacksonville Non Salary Support 6000.00 I, I 02.50 
Renacer Non Salary Support 6000.00 0.00 
Encuentro Con Dios Support 348.50 0.00 
Cornerstone Rent Support 8000.00 -2000.00 
Berean Rent Support 0.00 2000.00 
Other Missions Support 1,598.79 8,014.21 

TOTAL MISS! ONAR Y PROJECTS ,..S5u..2..,...05 .... 8 ..... 2._9 __ _,.68...,.7..,.6,..0. 5-'&5 

Building Expenses 
Gainesville Church Expenses 
Tallahassee Church Expenses 
TOTAL BUILDING EXPENSES 

Overhead Costs 

.. •. 
2,261.77 
-942.00 

1,319,77 

32,299.31 
0.00 

32,299.31 

Miscellaneous 452.14 1,076.72 
National Assn Exp Missionaries 500.00 0.00 
Office Supplies and Expense 67.00 0.00 
Printing Costs 34.20 0.00 
Florida Shares Promotion 4,821.60 2,388.14 
State Assn Exp Missionaries 400.00 400.00 
Missionary Moving Expense 0.00 5,181.85 
Travel Expense- Board 10,236.06 8,368.14 
Travel Expense- Missionaries 440.00 1,799.27 

TOTAL OVERHEAD COSTS )6,951.00 19,884.12 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 70.329.06 120,943.98 
NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 26.922.77 -8.520.66 
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... FLORIDA FREE WILL BAPTIST MISSIONS, Inc . 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of December 31, 2001 

Current Assets 
Bank of America - Checking 
Home Mission Loan Fund - CD 
Free Will Baptist Trust 

Total CUrrent Assets 

Investments 
M/R - Victory Holiness Church 
M/R - Church of Christ Lakefront 
M/R - Street Church Missions 

Total Investments 

Fixed Assets 
Gainesville Property 

fetal Fixed Assets 

Total Assets 

ASSETS 

$46,121.78 
$24,041.91 

$380,333.76 

$44,780.25 
$56,072.12 
$93.381.61 

$342,000.00 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Missionary Accounts 
Don Walker Account 

Total Missionary Accounts 

Equity 
General Fund Equity 
Current Profit or Loss 

Total Equity 

Total Liabilities and Equity 
• 
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$26,401.23 

$968,850.86 
-$8,520.66 

$450,497.45 

$194,233.98 

$342,000.00 

$986,731.43 
============ 

$26,401.23 

$960,330.20 

$986,731.43 
:cz:========= 



FLORIDA FREE WILL BAPnST HOME MISSION BOARD 

Proposed Budget for Year 2003 

Acct# Account Name Amount 

601 Co-Op Funds $24,000 
640 Interest Income -Mortgages I 8,000 
641 Interest Income -Banks 300 
642 Interest Income -Home Mission CD 1,800 
643 Interest Income- FWB Foundation 18,000 

• 

Total Income $62,100 

710 Florida Mission Shares $24,000 
739 Other Mission Support 6,600 
751 Gainesville Church Expenses 12,000 
830 Liability Insurance 1,200 
840 Miscellaneous 1,200 
850 Nat!. Assn. Exp. -Missionaries 1,800 .. 

860 Office Expenses 900 
862 Printing Costs 900 
865 Florida Shares Promotion 4,800 
870 State Assn. Exp. -Missionaries 600 
880 Travel Expense - Board 3,000 
881 Travel Expense -Missionaries 2,400 
882 Conferences -Missionaries 1,200 
883 Conferences -Board 

• 900 
885 Telephone Expenses 600 

Total Expenses $62,100 
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2003 Shares Budget 

FOREIGN MISSIONS 

Dennis Owen $110,00.00 50% 55,000.00 

Sam McVay $99,000.00 50% 49,5000.00 

Anthony Edgmon $93,000.00 25% 23,250.00 

V erlin Anderson $95,500.00 25% 23,875.00 

Jeff Lunsford $69,000.00 50% 34,500.00 

HOME MISSIONS 

Don Walker Salary and Ministry Expenses 60,000.00 

Jack Cowart Rent Support 12,000.DO" 

New Projects 33,000.00 

TOTAL BUDGET FOR 2003 $291,125.00 
(1215 Shares) 
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CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS 
OF THE 

FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTISTS 

PREAMBLE 

ARTICLE I- NAME OF ASSEMBLY 
Section I, This assembly shall be known as "The Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists. 

ARTICLE II - REPRESENTATION 
Section I. This Association shall be composed of delegates elected from the local associations belonging 
to this body and delegates elected from the local churches embraced by the various associations. 
Section 2. All deacons and ministers who are members of, and in good standing with, a local church and 
local association which are members of this body are standing delegates. 
Section 3. The general officers of this body shall be standing delegates. 
Section 4. The delegates shall be elected as follows: one (I) delegate for each local church composed of 
I 00 members or fraction thereof, and one (I) delegate for each additional I 00 members or fraction thereof; 
five (5) delegates from each local association composed of fifteen (IS) churches or fraction thereof, and 
one (I) additional delegate for each additional four (4) churches or fraction thereof. These additional 
delegates cannot be used unless the churches are active and are represented in the session in which they are 
appointed. 

ARTICLE III- OFFICERS, BOARDS, AND COMMITTEES 
Section I, Officers: the officers of this association shall be a Moderator, Assistant Moderator, Secretary, 
Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and Assistant Treasurer, to be elected by this body while in regular session .. 
Section 2, Boards: The standing boards of this association shall be Florida Missions, Christian Education, 
and Youth Boards. 
Section 3, When the State Association deems it wise, committees or commissions may be established to 
perform a specific service in a restricted area on a more or less permanent basis. The number of members 
and their terms of office of any committee or commission shall be decided by vote of the State 
Association, and the members shall be elected by the Association. 
Section 4, The Executive Committee shall be composed of the Moderator, Assistant Moderator, Secretary, 
Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, the chairman of each standing board, and one elected 
member from each affiliated District Association. District Association shall recommend their 
representatives on the Executive Board annually. A majority of members shall constitute a quorum. 
Section 5, When vacancies occur either by death, removal from office, or by resignation, the general 
officers shall appoint a temporary replacement until the next regular session of this body, at which time the 
body shall elect a permanent replacement. A proxy may be appointed by the body to fill any absentee's 
place who does not attend the session. 
Session 6, General officers of the Association shall serve for the term of two (2) years. 
Section 7. Each standing board and the Historical Commission shall be composed of five members which 
shall be elected for five year terms on a rotating basis, so that one new member shall be elected annually. 

The auditing committee shall be composed of three members which shall be elected for three year terms 
on a rotating basis, so that one new member shall be elected annually. Members of the auditing 
committee may not be members of any standing board or committee. 

The Budget Committee will be appointed by the Moderator a year in advance. The committee will 
consist of three members from the Executive Committee and the State Treasurer will serve as an ex-officio 
member. 
Section 8. This body shall have the right to discipline any officer or board member who does not conduct 
his office in a Christian and business-like manner according to the rules of Christian conduct laid down in 
the New Testament. 
Section 9. The Executive Committee is to hire an Executive-secretary and to direct his office. The 
Executive Secretary is to be a non-voting member of all boards and committees. 
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. 
ARTICLE IV- MEETINGS 

Section 1. Regular: This association shall convene annually in a joint meeting with the Florida Women 
Active for Christ and the Youth Conference on a Wednesday evening,Thursday, Friday and Saturday as 
close to the first Sunday in May as possible. . 
Section 2. Special: The Executive Committee may be called into session by the Moderator, or by a 
majority of its members. · 
Section 3. Quorum: Fifty (50) percent of the delegates shall constitute a quorum. 

ARTICLE V- FINANCES 
Section I. All churches and associations in this body shall pay a representation fee annually. The amount 
of this fee for an association is $100.00 per member church. The fee for local churches is $10.00 per 
delegate. 
Section 2. All Cooperative Plan funds coming into this body shall be spent under a budget plan. This 
budget must be approved by the body while in session, and no funds may be used in any way except as 
budgeted. 
Section 3. Mileage for the Executive Committee members and standing Board members shall be paid-at 
the IRS rate for that fiscal year. Expenses are to be paid from each Board member's account. If a called 
meeting requires a member to stay overnight, his room and board will be paid from the General Fund or 
his Board's account. Mileage and expenses shall be paid for the Moderator to attend the denomination's 
annual Leadership Conference. 

BY-LAWS 
Section L It shall be the duty of the Moderator to preside over all deliberations of this body while in 
session. All meetings shall be governed by Roberts Rules of Order. 
Section 2. The Assistant Moderator shall assume the duties, rights and privileges of the Moderator in his 
absence. 
Section 3, It shall be the duty of the Clerk to make and keep records of all the business proceedings and 
activities of the body. 
Section 4. (I) It shall be the duty of the State Association treasurer, or someone designated by the State 
body, to receive all funds, pay all appropriate bills, disburse co-operative and designated funds in a timely 
manner according to the State Association's budget. (2) It shall be the duty of each State Board treasurer to 
receive all funds for the board he serves, pay all appropriate bills, and disburse appropriate funds in a 
timely manner. (3) The State Association treasurer and all State Board treasurers shall use the same 
accounting system. ( 4) Each treasurer of the State Association shall submit his/her records to the State 
Association's Audit Committee annually for audit 
Section 5. It shall be the duty of the auditing committee to conduct a financial audit of each treasurer's 
books annually. The audit shall take place after the fiscal year and before the State Association convenes. 
The date for the audit will be agreed upon by the audit committee and the various treasurers who shall be 
present at the time their books are audited. 
Section 6. It shall be the duty of the Budget Committee to make recommendations to the State Association 
concerning the total State Association Budget and the allocations of State Cooperative receipts. 
Section 7, Each officer, board member, and standing committee or commission member must be in good 
standing with a Free Will Baptist Church which is a member of this Body. He must be in good standing 
with his local association, and must live within the boundaries of this Association. No person shall serve 
on more than one board at the same time. 
Section 8. The Executive Committee shall have full authority to do all acts for and in the name of the 
Association when the Association is not in session and shall make a general report of all their actions to 
this body annually. 
Section 9. Amendments to this Constitution and By-Laws must be put before the body while in session 
one day before voted on, and must be read at least twice and passed by two-thirds of the delegates present. 

-49-



CONSTITUTION AND BY -LAWS 
OF THE 

FLORIDA FREE WILL BAPTIST MISSION BOARD 

ARTICLE 1- NAME 

This Board shall be known as the Florida Free Will Baptist Mission Board, Inc. 

ARTICLE II- PURPOSE 

The purpose of this board shall be that of promoting mission work among Free Will Baptists in the State of 
Florida, beginning new mission works in the state of Florida, and overseeing the missionary and the 
mission work until the mission is able to assume full self supporting status. 

ARTICLE III- MEMBERSHIP 

This board shall be composed of members elected by the State Association and shall serve terms 
established on a rotational basis. One member's term shall expire annually. The number of members of 
this board shall be determined by the Constitution and By-Laws of the State Association. 

ARTICLE IV- OFFICERS AND COMMITIEES 

Officers of this board shall be Chairman and Vice Chairman ,Secretary, and Treasurer. The same person 
may hold the office of Secretary and Treasurer .. These officers shall hold office for one (I) year and may be 
elected to serve succeeding terms. Members of the board shall elect the officers of the board. Committees 
may be appointed by the chairman elected by the board as the need arises. 

ARTICLE V- MEETINGS 
Meetings shall be held as the need arises. Necessary meetings may be called by the chairman or any three 
members. 

ARTICLE VI- FINANCES 

This board shall receive its finances from churches and individuals making special contributions, 
cooperative program allocations, interest on loans, and special offerings received through promoting 
missions. Mileage for board member expenses shall be paid from the general fund at the IRS rate for that 
fiscal year. All other Board travel expenses shall be reimbursed at members cost. 

BY -LAWS 

· Section I. Officers of the board shall hold office according to the terms set forth in the Constitution and 
shall carry out those duties peculiar to the respective offices. The Secretary shall maintain a permanent 
record of the Board's activities. The Treasurer shall maintain a permanent record of the Board's financial 
transactions. All records and property mortgages and titles shall be surrendered to the succeeding 

. Secretary. 
Section 2. A majority membership shall constitute a quorum and be duly authorized to transact business. 
All items of business must receive a majority vote of a quorum before it is considered final. All members 
not present in meetings shall be notified of decisions made by the Board. 
Section 3, All members shall endeavor to support mission work through cooperative efforts of the Board. 
Any member that fails to cooperate with the board for a period of one year may, upon recommendation of 
the Board, be replaced by the State Association. 
Section 4, A complete report of the Board meetings and activities and a complete financial report must be 
presented to the annual State Association Meeting. 
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Section 5. Missions and churches receiving financial support must be in good standing with anassociation 
or quarterly meeting affiliated with the state or national association andmust have a postor who is ingood 
standing with the Free Will Baptist denomination. 
Section 6. The board shall have the righ~ by majority vote, to purchase property where there is good 
possibility for organizing a Free Will Baptist Church. Full title must be acquired, and no investment shall 
exceed the appraised value of the real property. Missionaries and mission works receiving funding from 
the Mission Board will be under the direct supervision of the mission board. Missionaries serve mission 
works at the discretion of the board. Missions and churches with Pastors employed by the board shall be 
under the authority of this board for any non ruotine purchases or financial obligations. 
Section 7. The mission board will be responsible for administering the Mission Shares Program under the 
guidelines set by the Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists. 
Section 8. Any work receiving financial support must agree to support the donominational cooperative 
program. 
Section 9. The Board shall have the right by majority vote to sell any personal or real property it deems is 
not necessary for continued religious use. 
Section I 0. Nominal grants by the Board to worthwhile churches or missions may be made when it is in 
the interest of the donominational cause in which benefits are certain. Grants of this nature shall be 
subject to money being immediately available and shall not exceed $1000 without joint approval of the 
Mission Board and the State Executive Committee or Association. 
Section II. The Constitution and By-Laws may be amended by majority vote of the Board members with 
the approval of the State Body. 
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CONSTITUTION· 
OF THE 

FLORIDA STATE YOUTH BOARD 

ARTICLE I - NAME 

The Board shall be known as the Youth Board of the Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists, Inc. 

ARTICLE II- DUfiES OF THE BOARD 

Section I. The duties of this board shall be to: (I) Promote youth camps, youth rallies, and to be a 
coordinating agency between District, State, and National officers (2) Coordinate and direct CfS 

• • • • • compet1t1ve actiVIties 
(3) Encourage and equip church leaders in their ministry to youth 
Section 2. This board shall give a report of its activities, board meetings and financial status to the Florida 
State Association at its annual meeting. 

ARTICLE III - MEMBERSHIP 

Section I, This board shall be composed of five members who shall be elected for a term of five years 
and arranged whereby that only one member's term expires annually. In the event irregular vacancies 
occur on this board, they will be filled by the Florida State Association. 
Section 2. Officers of this board shall be a Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer. These officers shall hold 
office for one year and may be elected to serve succeeding terms. Members of the board shall elect the 
officers of the Board. Committees may be appointed by the Chairman as the need arises. The Secretary 
shall maintain a permanent record of all the Board's activities. The Treasurer shall keep a complete record 
of all financial activities of this board. All records and financial transactions are property of the Youth 
Board and shall be surrendered to new officers. 

ARTICLE IV- MEETINGS 

This board will meet semi-annually. Meetings may be called by the Chairman or the Secretary as the need 
• anses. 

ARTICLE V- FINANCES 

This board shall receive its finances from churches and individuals making special contributions, 
cooperative program allocations, and special offerings received through promoting youth. Mileage, room 
and board shall be paid from the general fund of the Youth Board for all meetings. Mileage shall be paid 
at the current IRS rate. 

ARTICLE VI- AMENDMENTS 

This constitution and by-laws may be amended by a majority vote of the state. 
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CONSTITUTION OF THE 
CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD OF THE 

FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTISTS 

ARTICLE 1- NAME 

This board shall be known as the Christian Education Board of the Florida State Association of Free Will 
Baptists. 

ARTICLE II-PURPOSE 

The purpose of this board shall be to promote the educational aims of the Florida State Association of 
Free Will Baptists among these: statewide Bible Institutes, Teacher training programs, Sunday School, 
CTS, Free Will Baptist Bible Colleges and any other training methods that will help in the growth of our 
churches. 

ARTICLE Ill- THE BOARD 

Section I. Composition -this Board shall be composed of five members. 
Section 2. Tenure of Office- The members of this board shall be elected for a term of five years and 
arranged whereby that only one member's term expires annually. 
Section 3. The Board shall elect a Chairman, Assistant Chairman, and Secretaryffreasurer, which shall be 
elected annually. 
Section 4. Vacancies- In the event irregular vacancies occur on this board, they will be filled by the 
Florida State Association. 
Section 5. The Board shall meet at least once a year and/or whenever a meeting is deemed necessary. 

ARTICLE IV - DUTIES OF THE BOARD 

Section I. To create a statewide Bible Institute program that will assist and encourage the development of 
regional extensions in each local association. 
Section 2. To assist and encourage the growth of Sunday Schools through Sunday School conventions, 
workshops, etc. 
Section 3. To promote the organizing of new CTS groups and to assist in the training portion of existing 
CTS groups. 
Section 4. To encourage the young people of our churches to further their education in our denomination's 
• • • mstttu!Jons. 

ARTICLE V- TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Mileage shall be paid at the current IRS rate for the fiscal year for all meetings except the board meeting in 
connection with the State Association. If a called meeting requires members to stay overnight the room 
and board of each member will be paid. 

ARTICLE VI- COMMITTEES 
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Committees may be appointed by the chainnan or elected by the board as the need arises. 

ARTICLE VII - REPORTS 

A complete report of the Board meetings and activities, and a complete financial report must be presented 
to the annual State Association Meeting. 

ARTICLE VII -AMENDMENTS 
This constitution may be amended by a majority vote of the Board Members and final approval of the 
State Association. 
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DIRECTORY 
FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION 

OF 
FREE WILL BAPTISTS 

CENTRAL ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: Dwight Skeans 
P.O. Box 301 
Eaton Park, FL 33840 
813-665-1109 

Bethany FWB Church 
Iowa Road and Main Ave. 
P.O. Box 301 
Eaton Park, FL 33840 
863-665-8001 

Calvary FWB Church 
3539 E. Trapnell Rd. 
Plant City, FL 33566 

Christian Home FWB Church 
1125 Highway 17 South 
Bartow, FL 33830 
863-533-4734 

Emmanuel FWB Church 
P.O. Box 91162 
702 Crevasse Street 
Lakeland, FL 33805 

Faith FWB Church 
30 19th Street 
St. Cloud, FL 34769 
407-891-6443 

Fellowship FWB Church 
P.O. Box 617625 
3838 Amelia Street 
Orla-Vista, FL 32773 
407-656-6317 
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Clerk: Lee Craddock 
3509 E. Trapnell Road 
Plant City, FL 33566 
813-754-8551 

Rev.DwightSkeans 
P.O. Box 1714 
Eaton Park, FL 33840 
863-665-1109 

Rev. Rodger McClellan 
3535 E. Trapnell Rd. 
Plant City, FL 33566 
813-754-0912 

Rev. Reggie Palmer 
1475 Stuart St. 
Bartow, FL 33830 
863-533-7905 

Rev. Lee Craddock 
3509 E. Trapnell Road 
Plant City, FL 33566 
813-754-8551 

Rev. Jack Woods 
2500 1Oth Street 
St. Cloud, FL 34769 
407-891-6443 

Rev. William Smith 
620 Lyman Avenue 
Ocoee, FL 34761 
407-656-6317 



First FWB Church 
502 N 30th Street 
Haines City, FL 33844 
863-853-993 8 

First FWB Church 
11605 Hwy 92 East 
Seffuer, FL 33584 
813-626-5383 

Kissimmee FWB Church 
460 Home Street 
Kissimmee, FL 34744 
407-933-8786 

Highland FWB Church 
5546 Fourth Street 
Highland, FL 33846 

Lake Hamilton FWB Church 
P.O. Box 560 
Lake Hamilton, FL 33851 

Lighthouse FWB Church 
3970 Park St. Nat 40th 
St. Petersburg, FL 33709 
727-347-4598 

New Hope FWB Church 
P.O. Box 382 
3101 Sydney Dover Rd. 
Dover, FL 33527 
813-754-2236 

Orlando FWB Church 
214 Drennen Road 
Orlando, FL 32806 
407-855-1230 

Pathway FWB Church 
3600 US Hwy 92 
Winter Haven, FL 33881 
863-956-9339 

Rev. Richard Garrett 
2530 Sutton Road 
Lakeland, FL 33810 
863-853-9338 

Rev. Roger Duncan 
6301 Morningstar Dr. 
Seffuer, FL 33584 
813-626-9575 

Rev. Grover Butler 
5025 Countryside 
St. Cloud, FL 34771 
407-957-2754 

Rev. Robert Owen 
1415 2~ StreetNW 
Winter Haven, FL33881 
863-293-574 

Rev. Phil Dillion 
P.O. Box 571 
Lake Hamilton, FL 3385 

Rev. Curtis Alligood 
8235 39th Ave North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33709 
727-381-1378 

Rev. Frank Dillion 
206 Hopewell Manor Rd. 
Plant City, FL 33567 
813-754-2236 

Rev. Paul Davis 
214 Drennen Road 
Orlando, FL 32806 
407·855-5115 

Rev. Bob Johnson 
103 CoryCt 
Auburndale, FL 33823 
863-967-8687 
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Shady Brook FWB Church 
P.O. Box452 
1469 US 301 North 
Sumterville, FL 33585 
352-748-975 

Temple FWB Church 
1208 E. Story Road 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 
407-905-5433 . 

Trinity FWB Church 
2649 Mineola Drive 
Lakeland, FL 33801 
941-667-538 

Unity FWB Church 
303 NW 9th A venue 
P.O. Box273 
Mulberry, FL 33830 
863-425-2495 

Victory FWB Church 
16 Nonnan Lane 
Auburndale, FL 33823 
863-967-2315 

Carlos (Jack) Baldwin 
4869 County Road 128 
Wildwood, FL 34785 
352-748-1747 

William "Bud" Culp 
6456 W Riverbend Road 
Dunnellon, FL 34433 
352-564-8746 

Dale Hollowell 
3414 Josephine St. 
Sebring, FL 33871 
863-402-1833 

OTHER MINISTERS 
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Rev. Mike Carter 
4408 CR504 

Wildwood, FL 34785 
352-330-4396 

Rev. Jeffery Shaver 
1208 E. Story Road 
Winter Garden, FL 
407-905-5433 

Rev. Billy Barlow 
709 Oakland Heights 
Plant City, FL 33565 
813-719-1769 

Rev. Ron Draper 
3405 H\\)' 17 North 
Bartow, FL 33830 
863-533-2915 

Rev. Ed Hicks 
125 Davis Street 
Auburndale, FL 33823 
863-967-0444 

Marty Garrett 
959 Cambridge Ct. 
Kissimmee, FL 34758 
407- 932-4958 

Dale Johnson 
1161 E. Carlton Anns Circle 
Bradenton, FL 34208 
941-741-2507 



Willie T. Jones 
1163 S Hankin Road 
Bartow, FL 33803 
941-537-1828 

James Jones (licensed) 
1163 Hankin Road 
Bartow, FL 33830 
863-538-1828 

Robert Chaney 
2736 Avenue R 
Winter Haven, FL 33881 
863-965-7911 

John Owens 
P.O. Box 502 
Lake Hamilton, FL 33851 
863-439-2640 

Kenneth Shaffer 
1218 Westside Drive 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

Bill Stover 
P.O. Box 807 
Coleman, FL 33521 
352-748-7134 

Moderator: James Butcher 
1209 NE 21 51 Street 
Ocala, FL 34470 
352-732-8922 

First FWB Church 
2210 NE 24th Street 
Ocala, FL 34470 
352-732-5628 

Paul Naiper 
206 Veranda Dr. 
Lakeland, FL 33809 
941-853-8128 

Dale Johnson 
1161 Carlton Arms Cir. 
Bradenton, FL 34208 
941-741-2507 

James Klingensmith Jr 
189 McCoy Drive 
Lake Placid, FL 33852 
813-465-2296 

Gary Underwood 
1948 Sparkman Rd. East 
Plant City, FL 33566 
813-754-1434 

Cecil Williamson 
1628 Old Polk City Rd 
Lakeland, FL 33809 

CITRUS ASSOCIATION 
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Clerk: Judy Hansen 
1129 SE 32"d Ave 
Ocala, FL 34471 
352-694-4854 

Rev. Kenny Thompkins 
2210 NE 24th Street 
Ocala, FL 34470 
352-732-5628 
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Zion FWB Church 
5399 CR427 
Sanford, FL 32773 

Rev. James Woods 
2965 Windle Lane 
Daytona Bch, FL 32119 
904-253-9972 

GREATER ST. JOHN'S RIVER ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: Howard McNeal 
Rt. 2 Box 685 
Lake Butler, FL 32054 
386-496-1873 

Blackwelder Memorial FWB Church 
P.O. Box 129 
Worthington Springs, FL 32697 
386-496-1665 

Cornerstone FWB Church 
11570 San Jose Blvd. Suite 2 
Jacksonville, FL 32223 

Faith Chapel FWB Church 
635 Lee Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32225 
904-725-4466 

Harmony FWB Church 
Route 4 Box 2968 
Lake Butler, FL 32054 
386-496-3553 

Grace FWB Church 
557 Madison A venue 
Orange Park, FL 32065 
904-272-1170 

Immanuel FWB Church 
6505 Norwood A venue 
Jacksonville, FL 32208 
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Clerk: Kellie McNeal 
Rt.2 Box685 
Jacksonville, FL 32054 
386-496-1873 

Rev. Howard McNeal 
Route 2 Box 685 
Lake Butler, FL 32054 
3 86-496-1873 

Rev. Tommy Capps 
5167 Beige Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 
904-880-6097 

Rev. Otis Whitehead 
633 Lee Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32225 
904-696-9061 

Rev. Percy Cunningham 
Route 2 Box 416 
Lake Butler, FL 32054 
386-496-3553 

Rev. Ronnie Fowler 
510 Norton Avenue 
Orange Park, FL 32065 
904-272-2033 

Rev. Leroy Cutler 
10651 Villanova Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32218 
904-757-0913 



Suwannee Springs FWB Church 
Route 1 U.S. 129 N 
Live Oak, FL 32060 
904-362-3589 

Weconnett FWB Church 
6007 Seaboard A venue 
Jacksonville, FL 32244 
904-771-360 

Rev. Sid Baker 
P.O. Box 1524 
Live Oak, FL 32060 
904-364-1427 

Rev. Bill Buckland 
6007 Seaboard Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL 32244 
904-573-8236 

0'1'8 ER MINISTERS 

Rev. Michael Akers 
5449 Amazon Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL 32205 
904-353-6345 

Rev. Rick Plybon 
1628 Hazel Nurst Drive 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 
904-720-995 

Rev. Neal Thompson 
7218 Canfield Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32222 
904-778-8292 

Rev. Bobby Clyatt 
Rt. 2 Box 422C 
Lake Butler, FL 32054 
904-496-1218 

Rev. Bill Whipple 
P.O. Box9117 
Ocala, FL 34479 
352-629-1165 

lliSPANIC ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: Israel Suarez 
702 E. 30th Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013 
305-885-4860 

Cedars of Lebanon FWB Church 
809 E 23 Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013 
305-835-6631 

Ebnezer FWB Church 
4111 SW 4th Street 
Miami, FL 33134 
305-443-1992 
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Clerk: Miguel Mesa 
10530 SW 27th Street 
Miami, FL 33165 
305-559-9063 

Rev.Otoniel Bermudez 
4041 SW 4th Street 
Miami, FL 33134 
786-208-0882 

Rev. Jose Rodriguez 
8675 NW 2"d Terrace 
Miami, FL 33126 
305-267-9697 
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First FWB Church 
26 East 7 Street 
Hialeah, FL 33010 
305-885-4860 

Iglesia Bautista Libre "Dios es Am or" 
955 SW 27th Avenue 
Miami, FL 33135 
305-256-3887 

Reanacer FWB Church 
349 SW 12th Street 
Miami, FL 33010 
305-858-1189 

Rev. Israel Suarez 
702 E. 30th Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013 
305-835-91660 

Rev. Francisco Camejo 
4430 SW 83rd Avenue 
Miami, FL 33155 
305-256-3887 

Rev. Gustavo Abreira 
741 NW 45 Ave #31 
Miami, FL 33126 
305-529-6659 

OTHER MINISTERS 

Benito Rodriguez 
4236 SW 4th Street 
Miami, FL 33134 
305-446-9947 

INDIAN RIVER ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: Randy Bryant 
2156 54th Ave 
Vero Beach, FL 32966 
772-567-1956 

New Hope Fellowship 
417 Pineda Street 
Cocoa, FL 32922 
321-632-1911 

First FWB Church 
938 Lytton Road 
Melbourne, FL 32935 
321-254-7282 

First FWB Church 
Box72 
Scottsmoor, FL 32775 
321-268-4787 
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Clerk: Diana Bryant 
2156 54th Ave 
Vero Beach, FL 32966 
772-567-1956 

Rev. Jim Christian 
1220 Hendry Avenue 
Cocoa, FL 32922 
321-636-3244 

• 

Rev. Steve Ben y 
3300 Arabian Ct. 
Melbourne, FL 32934 
321-259-2449 

Rev. Ed Maynard 
5800 Travis Ave 
Scottsmoor, FL 32775 
321-264-0213 

• 
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First FWB Church 
5311 Barna Ave. P.O. Box 814 
Titusville, FL 32780 
321-269-4033 

Ryanwood Fellowship FWB Church 
2196 54lh Ave 
Vero Beach, FL 32966 
772-567-1956 

Trinity FWB Church 
1840 NE 39lh Blvd. 
Okeechobee, FL 34972 

First FWB Church of Palm Bay 
7455 Babcock Street 
Palm Bay, FL 32905 

First FWB Church 
114 Derby A venue 
Auburndale, FL 33823 
863-967-1275 

Smwa FWB Church 
847 Turnbull Street 
New Sm)'111a Beach, FL 32168 
386-428-4741 

Rev. Sonny Thomas 
1335 Montego Street 
Titusville, FL 32780 
321-385-9262 

Rev. Randy Bryant 
2156 54lh Ave 
Vero Beach. FL 32966 
772-567-1956 

Rev. Thomas Dees 
1854 NE 54 Trail 
Okeechobee, FL 34972 
863-763-4962 

Pastor Unkno'M! 

Rev. Howard McNeal 
20 1 Keystone Road 
Auburndale, FL 33823 
863-967-4736 

Rev. Mike Welsh 
206 Wildwood Drive 
Edgewater, FL 32132 
386-426-6903 

OTHER MINISTERS 

Robert Allen 
P.O. Box636 
Scottsmoor, FL 32775 

. 407-269-7211 

Robert Thompson 
1398 Cindy Circle 
Palm Bay, FL 
321-676-5591 

Ron Burger 
2734 Fountainhead Blvd. 
Melbourne, FL 32935 
321-757-7389 

Jim Foster 
4785 Tuscarora Road 
Titusville, FL 32780 
321-267-5927 
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Roy Ballew 
870 Edgewood Road 
Titusville, FL 32780 
321-269-1518 

LIDERTY ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: 

Berean FWB Church 
103 S. Jan Drive 
Callaway, FL 32404 

Abigail FWB Church 
2893 A Dawkins Street 
Vernon, FL 32462 

Piney Grove FWB Church 
1783 Piney Grove Road 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-638-7064 

First FWB Church of Chipley 
1387 South Boulevard 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-638-598 

Pleasant Hill FWB Church 
1900 Pleasant Hill Road 
Bonifay, FL 32425 
850-535-2851 

Rev. Wayne Hartzog 
895 Brickyard Rd. 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-638-0706 

Clerk: Donna Kay Clark 
762 Dalton Street 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-638-1350 

Rev. Jack Cowart 
I 03 S. Jan Drive 
Callway, FL 32404 
850-971-3218 

Rev. Jack Woods 
2893 B Dawkins St. 
Vernon, FL 32462 
850-535-2894 

Rev. Tim Owen 
1863 Duncan Community Road 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-63 8-1904 

Pastor Unknown 

Rev. Ed Hutchinson 
1886 Pleasant Hill Road 
Bonifay, FL 32425 
850-535-2851 

OTHER MINISTERS 
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James Cowart (licensed) 
106 S. Jan Drive 
Callaway, FL 32404 
850-871-3844 



SALEM ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: Rev. Donnie Hussey 
4504 Magnolia Road 
Marianna, FL 32448 
850-526-1951 

Christian Home FWB Church 
Route 2 Box 864 
Blountstown, FL 32424 
850-674-5194 

Damascus FWB Church 
3700 Kynesville Road 
Marianna, FL 32448 
850-482-5878 

Hickory Grove FWB Church 
C/o Mildred Ditty 
5519 Gemstone Road 
Bascom, FL 32423 

Holly Grove FWB Church 
2699 Hwy 73 South 
Marianna, FL 32446 
850-482-7390 

Lovewood FWB Church 
1545 Lovewood Road 
Cottondale, FL 32431 
850-638-1024 

Malone FWB Church 
P.O. Box 385 
Malone, FL 32445 
850-569-2786 

• 

Marvin Chapel FWB Church 
4885 Magnolia Road 
Marianna, FL 32446 
850-482-5375 

Pleasant Ridge FWB Church 
5481 Pleasant Ridge Road 
Marianna, FL 32446 
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Clerk: James Elmore 
P.O. Box465 
Cottondale, FL 32431 
850- 352-4838 

Rev. David Womack 
19244 NE State Road 69 
Blountstown, FL 32424 
850-674-5194 

Rev. Walter Baxley 
2396 Martin Road 
Marianna, FL 32448 
850-482-4157 

Michael John Carr 
P.O. Box 86 
Malone, FL 32445 
850-569-2712 

Rev. Glen Watson 
2928 Wildwood Circle 
Marianna, FL 32446 
850-482-5514 

Rev. Henry Matthews 
1376 State Park Road 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-63 8-01 so 

Rev. James Bradley 
P.O. Box38S 
Malone, FL 32445 
850-569-2786 

Rev. Tim Hutchinson 
4885 Magnolia Road 
Marianna, FL 32446 
850-482-7111 

Pastor Unknown 
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New Hope FWB Church 
3028 Paront Road 
Grand Ridge, FL 32442 

Salem FWB Church 
P.O. Box68 
Alford, FL 32420 
850-579-4194 

Sneads FWB Church 
7970 Davis Street 
Sneads, FL 32460 
850-593-6360 

Traveler's Rest FWB Church 
19573 NW State Road 73 
Clarksville, FL 32430 
850-674-5671 

Rev. James Pelt 
18799 Roy Golden Road 
Blountstown, FL 32424 
850-674-8495 

Rev. Wayne Hartzog 
895 Brickyard Rd. 
Chipley, FL 32428 
850-638-0706 

Rev. Irvin Jennison 
2883 Annie Belle Ln. 
Cottondale, FL 32431 
850- 579-2525 

Rev. Donnie Huss~ 
4504 Magnolia Road 
Marianna, FL 32448 
850-526-1951 . 

Rev. Keith Cole 
2080 Tanna Ave. 
Sneads, FL 32460 
850- 593- 6360 

Rev. Kenneth Jackson 
19573 NW State Road 73 
Clarksville, FL 32430 
850-674-5671 

OTHER MINISTERS 

Rev. Arnold Woodlief 
4320 Deering Street 
Marianna, FL 32446 
850-482-4659 

SOUTH FLORIDA ASSOCIATION 

Moderator: Lonnie Buser 
5070 Pat Place 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 
561-640-5968 

First FWB Church 
5361 NE 9th Terrace 
Deerfeild Beach, FL 33064 
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Clerk: Mary Pinke~ man 
4692 Pineair Lane 
West Palm Beach, FL 33417 
561-471-3123 

Pastor Unkown 

----- -
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West Palm Beach FWB Church 
1065 Jog Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 
561-478-3534 

Calvary Chapel FWB Church 
8530 Stirling Road 
Hollywood, FL 33024 
954-432-2550 

Rev. Lonnie Buser 
5070 Pat Place 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 
561-640-5968 

Rev. David Thomas 
8532 Stirling Road 
Hollywood, FL 33024 
954-432-3703 

WEST FLORIDA ASSCIATION 

Moderator: David Baker 
7561 Mobile Hwy 
Pensacola, FL 32526 
850-327-6460 

Beulah FWB Church 
7561 Mobile Hwy 
Pensacola, FL 32526 
850-944-408 

Christian Home FWB Church 
3131 N. Pine Barren Road 
McDavid, FL 32568 
850-327-4730 

First FWB Church 
412 Wiggins Avenue 
Pensacola, FL 32505 
850-433-7321 

Shiloh FWB Church 
5410Hwy99 
Bratt, FL 32535 
850-327-6460 

Soul's Harbor FWB Church 
527 East Ten Mile Road 
Pensacola, FL 32514 
850-478-3585 
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Clerk:Diane Conn 
523 E. Ten Mile Rd. 
Pensacola, FL 32514 
850-479-7796 

Rev. David Baker 
9823 Rebel Road 
Pensacola, FL 32526 
850-944-8230 

Rev. 
3520 N Pine Barren Road 
McDavid, FL 32568 
850-327-4730 

Rev. Grant Webb 
P.O. Box 1633 
Foley, AL 36536 
250-970-5052 

Rev. Kevin Flannagin 
5410Hwy99 
Bratt, FL 32535 
850-327-6460 

Rev. Danny Conn 
523 East Ten Mile Road 
Pensacola, FL 32514 
850-479-7796 
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Rev. Floyd Coleman 
6900NHwy99 
Bratt,. FL 32535 
850-327-6183 

Rev. L.V. Pinson 
3015 Boulder 
Pensacola, FL 32526 
850-944-5092 

Mission Church: 
Hope Community FWB 
7600 SW 24th Avenue 
Gainesville, FL 32606 
352-331-8118 

OTHER MINlSTERS 
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Rev. R.C. Wiggins 
7601 Raines Road 
Century, FL 32535 
850-256-3760 

Rev. Don Walker 
9222 NW 17th Place 
Gainesville, FL 32606 
352-332-6416 



Alligood, Curtis- C.Alligood@.juno.com = 
Aldridge, Jimmy- jinx@ij.net 
Baker, David - pastor(a)beulahfreewillbaptist. com = 
Baxley, Walter- wjbaxley@digitalexp.com 
Berry, Steve- Steveffwb@aol.com 
Bradley, James- james I-bradley@yahoo.com 
Bryant, Randy- drrbn'ant@cs.com 
Burger, Ron- RKBurger@aol.com 
Capps, Tommy- tommy4brenda@netscape.net 
Carter, Mike- Faithevang@aol.com 
Christian, Jim- nhffwbc({i)msn.com 

w 

Collins, Tom- cpafsu@aol.com 
Conn, Danny- FloridaFWB@aol.com 
Cowart, Jack- iackc(a{I-l.net 

o.> • 

Craddock, Lee & Teddy- Teddycrad@aol.com 
Cunningham, Percy- pcpcl234@ufl.edu 
Cutler, Leroy -lcutler626@aol.com 
Dillion, Phil-lakehamiltonfwb@ourchurch.com 
Dye, Laren & Kathy, LLDye@juno.com 
Flannigan, Kevin- krf@juno.com 
Hansen, Norman -nonnanhansen@earthlink.net 
Her!, Johnny- Cripplerl892@aol.com 
Hussey, Donnie • donniehussey@digitalexp.com 
Johnson, Bob- Pathwayl@email.msn.com 
Lucky, Sammy- slucky845@cs.com 
McNeal, Howard & Kellie- Kelliemcneal200 l!a!yahoo.com -Owen, Tim - tim@minister.com = 
Porter, Thomas- Thomas.porter(a)cs.com 

w 

Portervent, Pat- ffwbc(a)ij.net 
= 

Rodriguez, Jose- JLMRodriguez@aol.com 
Shaver, Jeff- Jesussheep@aol.com 
Taggart, Mike- mtaggart@manatee.brev.lib.fl.us 
Thomas, Dave- da\~dmt 49@,yahoo.com -Thompkins, Kenny- thethompkins@peoplepc.com 
Walker, Don- HuWalklalaol.com -
Welsh, Mike- sfvcmike@aol.com 
Wiggins, RC. & Thelma- Cricket@Murdercreek.com 
Womack, David- Dmack@,digitalexp.com 

• 
Woods, Jim- preacherjimwoods@vahoo.com 
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